

# CITY OF LONG BEACH ORD-21

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

333 W. OCEAN BLVD, 3RD FLOOR . LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90802 . (562) 570-5237 . FAX: (562) 570-6068

February 7, 2017

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Declare an Ordinance deleting Section 2.66 of the Long Beach Municipal Code, regarding the Long Beach Redevelopment Agency, read the first time and laid over to the next regular meeting of the City Council for final reading. (Citywide)

### DISCUSSION

The proposed action would remove the section of the Long Beach Municipal Code pertaining to the creation of the former Redevelopment Agency of the City of Long Beach and the appointment, replacement, and vacation of its membership. This action is consistent with State law, which on February 1, 2012, dissolved redevelopment agencies Statewide pursuant to AB1x26.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Richard F. Anthony on January 9, 2017 and by Budget Analysis Officer Julissa Jose-Murray on January 13, 2017.

# TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

City Council action on this matter is not time critical.

#### FISCAL IMPACT

There is no fiscal or local job impact associated with this recommendation.

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

ÁMÝ J. BODEK, AICP

prodel

DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

APPROVED:

AJB:LAF:hn

Q:\Council Letters\Draft Letters\2017\Ord to delete RDA from Muni Code V3.docx

Attachment: City Council Ordinance

PATRICK H. WEST CITY MANAGER

# OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

///

 $/\!/\!/$ 

# ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING THE LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE BY REPEALING CHAPTER 2.66, RELATING TO THE LONG BEACH REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

The City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 2.66 of the Long Beach Municipal Code is hereby repealed in its entirety, and shall no longer be of any further force or effect.

Section 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance by the City Council and cause it to be posted in three (3) conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, and it shall take effect on the thirty-first (31st) day after it is approved by the Mayor.

 OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664 

l h	ereby certify that the for	egoing Ordinance was adopted by the City
Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of, 2017,		
by the following	vote:	
Ayes:	Councilmembers:	
Noes:	Councilmembers:	
Absent:	Councilmembers:	
		City Clerk
Approved:(Date)		Mayor